ORDINANCE 2018-12-13-1001

APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF MIDSIZED GASOLINE/ELECTRIC POWERED HYBRID ADMINISTRATIVE SEDANS FROM JIM BASS FORD, INC. FOR AN ESTIMATED TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE OF \$702,716.00, FUNDED FROM THE EQUIPMENT RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT FUND, PARKING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE FUND, AND THE GENERAL FUND.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, bids were submitted to provide the City of San Antonio with midsized gasoline/electric powered hybrid administrative sedans; and

WHEREAS, these sedans will be used by various City departments for conducting business throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, the low bid was submitted by Jim Bass Ford, Inc. for an estimated total cost of \$702,716.00; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The low bid from Jim Bass Ford, Inc. to provide the City of San Antonio with midsized gasoline/electric powered hybrid administrative sedans for an estimated total cost of \$702,716.00 is hereby accepted, subject to and contingent upon the deposit of all required bonds, performance deposits, insurance certificates and endorsements. The bid tabulation sheet is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Exhibit I**. Copies of the bids are available for inspection in the offices of the Purchasing Division of the Finance Department.

SECTION 2. Funding for this ordinance in the amount up to \$527,037.00 is available as part of the FY 2019 Budget, as follows:

Amount		General Ledger	Cost Center	Fund	
1	\$50,194.00	5709080	3617010003	11001000	
	\$25,097.00	5709080	3503200001	53001000	
	\$451,746.00	5709080	3503200001	72001001	
Total	\$527,037.00				

SECTION 3. Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to Jim Bass Ford, Inc. and should be encumbered with a purchase order.

SECTION 4. Additional funding for this ordinance is contingent upon City Council approval of the City's operating budget and the availability of funds for Fiscal Year 2020.

LC 12/13/18 Item No. 9

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance.

SECTION 6. This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; otherwise it is effective on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 13th day of December, 2018.

0 R Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST: cia M. Vacek, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

Agenda Item:9 (in consent vote: 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15A, 15B, 16A, 16B, 16C, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46 50A, 50B, 50C, 51A, 51B, 51C, 52, Z-1, 53, Z-2)										
Date:	12/13/2018									
Time:	11:10:11 AM									
Vote Type:	Motion to Approve									
Description:	tion: Ordinance approving the purchase of twenty-one midsize gasoline/electric powered hybrid administrative sedans from Jim Bass, Ford Inc. for an estimated total contract value of \$702,716.0 funded from the Equipment Renewal and Replacement Fund, Parking Operation and Maintenance Fund, and the General Fund. [Ben Gorzell, Chief Financial Officer; Troy Elliott, Chief Financial Officer]									
Result:	Passed									
Voter	Group	Not Present	Yea	Nay	Abstain	Motion	Second			
Ron Nirenberg	Mayor		x							
Roberto C. Treviño	District 1		x							
William Cruz Shaw	District 2		x		a na ann bhairte chrunn nan sa chunn an fhreis a I	1	Х			
Rebecca Viagran	District 3	đ	x			x				
Rey Saldaña	District 4		x							
Shirley Gonzales	District 5		x							
Greg Brockhouse	District 6		x							
Ana E. Sandoval	District 7		x							
Manny Pelaez	District 8	x								
John Courage	District 9		x							
Clayton H. Perry	District 10		x							

LC 12/13/18 Item No. 9

Exhibit I

City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation

Exhibit I

Opened:	October 19, 2018		Non-Local	Local	Local	Non-Local	Non-Local
For:	Annual Contract for Administrative Sedans		Jim Bass Ford Inc.	Alamo City Chevrolet	Gunn Chevrolet	Silsbee Ford	Silsbee Toyota
6100010766	(Gasoline/Electric Powered Hybrid)	LD	4032 W. Houston Harte Expressway	9400 San Pedro Ave.	16550 IH 35 N.	1211 U.S. Hwy 96 N.	1211 U.S. Hwy 96 N.
Item	Description	Estimated Annual Quantity	San Angelo, TX 76901	San Antonio, TX 78216	Selma, TX 78154	Silsbee, TX 77656	Silsbee, TX 77656
1	Deleted:						
	Midsize Four Door Sedans, Gasoline/Electric Powered Hybrid Price Each: Total: Percentage between lowest responsive bid and local bid:	28	\$25,097.00 \$702,716.00		\$766,689.00	\$705,320.00	
	Price Differential:			\$23,218.72	\$63,973.00		
	Year, Make & Model Offered:		2019 Ford Fusion Hybrid SE	2019 Chevrolet - 1ZE69 Malibu - Hybrid			2019 Toyota Camry L
	Engine Offered:		2.0 Atkinson I-4 paired with synchronous electric motor	1.8 L Hybrid DOHC			2.5L Dynamic Force Cy
	Transmission Offered:		Electronically Controlled Continuously Variable Transmission eCVT	Drive Unit	and the second s	ECVT Auto	Aut
	Vehicle Warranty:		3yr or 36,000 mile bumper to bumper, 5yr or 60,000 mile powertrain, Hybrid Components 8yr or 100,000 miles	100K	3yr or 36,000K BTB & 5yr or 100,000K P/T		
	Warranty Service Provider Facility Name:		Any Ford Dealer Nationwide		Gunn Chevrolet, San Antonio		Red McCombs Toyot
	Warranty Service Provider Facility Address:		Nearest Ford Dealer Available	9400 San Pedro Ave.,	16550 IH 35 N., Selma, Texas 78154	8333 I-10, San Antonio,	
	Delivery: Production Cut-off Date: Last day order can be placed without missing cut-off date:		75-90 Days May 5/3/19	April 5, 2019 April 1, 2019	May 2019 May 2019	5-1-19 5-1-19	5-1-1 5-1-1
	Can bidder provide bid items after cut-off date:		Yes	Yes - 2% Price Increase	No	No	N
	Payment Terms		Net 30	Net 30	Net 30	Net 30	Net 3
	Total:		\$702,716.00	\$725,934.72	\$766,689.00	\$705,320.00	\$718,256.0
	Total Award:		\$702,716.00			÷•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	¢

Item: 1 deleted and will be rebid at a later date.